
 

 

 
 

Corporate Management 
Committee 

 
Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 7.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillors: M Cressey, L Gillham, J Gracey, T Gracey (Chairman), M Heath, C Howorth (Vice-Chair), 
N King, R King, I Mullens, M Nuti, D Whyte and M Willingale 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 

2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 
Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  

 Mr G Lelliott, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, Runnymede 
Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425620).  (Email: 
gary.lelliott@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 

3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also be viewed on 

www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 
immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 

5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 15 December 2022. 
 

5 - 7 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Recommendation from the Community Services Committee: Parks and 

Recreational Spaces – consultancy and health and safety works budget 
 
The recommendation from the Community Services Committee on 5 January 2023 is 
attached.  
 

8 - 9 

 
6.   Developer Contributions Governance Arrangements 

 
10 - 48 

 
7.   2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy 

 
49 - 103 

 
8.   Capital and Investment Strategy and Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2026/27 

 
Appendix B to this report contains exempt information as defined by Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the report in question would 
be likely to involve disclosure of exempt information of the description specified in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
To disclose the information would put the council at a commercial disadvantage 
during a competitive tendering exercise. 
 

104 - 147 

 
9.   2023/24 budget 

 
148 - 189 

 
10.   Assistant Chief Executive - establishment of appointments panel 

 
190 - 193 

 
11.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
194 

 
Part II 
 
Matters involving Exempt or Confidential Information in respect of which reports have not 
been made available for public inspection  
 

 

 
12.   Procurement of Internal Audit Services 

 
This report contains exempt information as defined by Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the report in question would be likely to 
involve disclosure of exempt information of the description specified in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
To disclose the information would put the council at a commercial disadvantage 

195 - 199 

3

https://democracy.runnymede.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=746


 

 

during a competitive tendering exercise. 
  

13.   Laser House Property Management 
 
To follow. 
 

 

 
14.   Prospective Letting in Addlestone One 

 
To follow. 
 

 

 
15.   Change to remuneration for Democratic Services evening attendance 

 
To follow. 
 

 

 

4



RBC CMC 15.12.22 
 

P a g e  |  245 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Corporate Management Committee 
 

Thursday, 15 December 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Cressey, L Gillham, J Gracey, T Gracey (Chairman), 
R King, I Mullens, M Nuti, N Prescot (in place of N King), D Whyte and 
M Willingale. 
  

 
402 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

403 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M. Heath. 
  

404 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

405 Business Growth and Innovation Service 
 
Runnymede had received confirmation of its UK Shared Prosp
[...]
here was discussion about the upcoming pay award and the increasing cost of living.  
Discussions were ongoing with the local union branch and a report would be considered by 
the Corporate Management Committee and Council in due course.  The proposed offer 
was aiming to be both fair and affordable. 
  
The proposed additional Assistant Chief Executive role was debated.  Some members 
considered that more information, particularly around targets for growth and savings, was 
required before a decision could be made on whether to proceed with the creation of the 
post.  It was however asserted that the role was going to manage various key areas with 
their own savings, growth and performance targets.  It was also the belief of the 
administration that additional strategic capacity was required in order to deliver a 
demanding workload in the coming years. 
  
Separate named votes were requested on each part of the officer’s recommendation. 
  
Proposed motion (i) 
  
That the Medium Term Financial Strategy be recommended to Council for approval. 
  
For the motion (10) 
  
Councillors T. Gracey, Howorth, Cressy, Gillham, J. Gracey, Prescot, Mullens, Nuti, D. 
Whyte and Willingale. 
  
Against the motion (1) 
  
Councillor R. King. 
  
Abstentions (0) 
  
Motion (i) was passed. 
  
Proposed motion (ii) 
  
That the following be approved: 
  
(a) the creation of an additional Assistant Chief Executive post, with an annual budget of 
£150,000 including on-costs, be included in the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
  
(b) a supplementary estimate of £20,000 in 2022/23 for associated recruitment costs for the 
additional Assistant Chief Executive post. 
  
For the motion (7) 
  
Councillors T. Gracey, Howorth, Cressy, J. Gracey, Prescot, Nuti, and Willingale. 
  
Against the motion (4) 
  
Councillors Gillham, R. King, Mullens and D. Whyte. 
  
Abstentions (0) 
  
Motion (ii) was passed. 
  

6



RBC CMC 15.12.22 
 

P a g e  | 247 
 

407 Council Tax: Determination of Tax Base for 2023/24 and Estimated Collection Fund 
Surplus or Deficit at 31 March 2023 
 
The anticipated council tax collection rate had decreased slightly, although the overall rate 
of collection had remained strong.  The committee thanked the team responsible for this 
work. 
  
The method of calculating the tax base and surplus was summarised for the committee.  
The figure relating to armed forces accommodation related to the level of occupation at the 
time of its generation, instead of capacity.   
  
It was noted that there was potential for a delay in the process for agreeing the council tax 
level to be set by the Police and Crime Commissioner, which may necessitate adjustments 
to the budget approval process at Council on 9 February 2023. 
  
Resolved that: 
  

1.     That the tax base (showing the estimated number of Band D equivalent 
dwellings within the Borough for the financial year 2023/24) be approved at 
34,864.6. 

2.     The estimated surplus on the Collection Fund for 2022/23 be declared at 
£2,663,804, to be split amongst precepting authorities as set out in the report, 
in accordance with the relevant statutory requirements. 

  
408 Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
By resolution of the Committee, for the reasons set out in the agenda, the press and public 
were excluded from the remainder of the meeting during the consideration of the remaining 
matters under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the 
discussion would be likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information of the description 
specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Part 1 of the Act. 
  

409 Procurement of Insurances 
 
The Council’s insurance broker was assisting with a review of the Council’s insurance 
provision and advising on the procurement route, either by open tender or a framework 
route.  The insurance service provided by the London Borough of Sutton was also being 
considered.  The services offered by each would be 
[...]
ject to this Committee’s approval, work will begin to 
appoint a consultant at the earliest opportunity and Officers will engage with colleagues 
within Procurement, whilst work to address any identified health and safety issues will 
also commence, utilising existing contractors. 

8

Agenda Item 5



Officers’ Recommendation that –  
 

I) the sum of £20,000 be approved for the use of a consultant to conduct the 
necessary evaluation of existing play equipment and to                                complete an 
enhanced annual health and safety inspection; 

 
II) the sum of £195,000 to be used to address immediate health and safety 

repairs required, as identified in routine site assessments and  via the work 
of the above appointed consultant; and 

 
III) any unspent allocation from recommendation ii) as at 31 March 2023 be 

carried forward to the 2023/24 financial year to progress the works. 
 

(To resolve) 
 

 

9



Developer Contributions Governance Arrangements – Ashley Smith CHDMBC 
 

Synopsis of report: 
 
On 1st March 2021, Runnymede Borough Council introduced the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). As the CIL charging and collecting 
authority, the Council must administer CIL in direct accordance with the CIL 
Regulations. 
 
A draft set of recommended Developer Contributions Governance 
Arrangements have been prepared and are appended to this report. This 
document would set the framework relating to the governance of the CIL 
funding process, as well as the Council’s approach to Section 106 (S106) 
obligations which are also used to fund new infrastructure. The document 
also encourages strategic and joined up thinking on infrastructure priorities. 
 
It is recommended in the report that these arrangements are agreed and 
adopted in order to ensure that the Council has appropriate governance in 
place for when the Council has a more significant quantity of developer 
contributions in hand.  
 
The arrangements will also maximise the probability that developer 
contributions are utilised optimally and deliver the maximum benefits to the 
communities of the Borough.  
 

 
Recommendations: 
 

1. To approve and adopt the Runnymede Borough Council 
Developer Contributions Governance Arrangements set out at 
appendix 1. 

2. To agree the setting up of the Developer Contributions Advisory 
Group as set out in appendix 2 

3. To authorise the Corporate Head of Law and Governance to 
refer any required constitutional changes to facilitate the above 
to the Constitution Working Group and subsequently Full 
Council.    

 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 On 1st March 2021, Runnymede Borough Council introduced the Community 

Infrastructure Levy, which allows local authorities in England to raise funds from 
developers who are undertaking new building projects in their area. The money 
collected must be used to fund the provision, improvement, replacement, 
operation or maintenance of infrastructure to support new development. It 
cannot be used to remedy existing deficiencies unless these are exacerbated 
by new development. 
 

10

Agenda Item 6



1.2 Prior to the implementation of CIL, the Council collected developer contributions 
by S106 agreement.  Historically, S106 obligations have been used by the 
Council to secure financial contributions for matters such as affordable housing, 
transport and highways improvements and public open space contributions or 
on-site affordable housing provision. Since the introduction of the CIL 
Regulations in 2010, the Government’s intent has been that the use of S106 
obligations should be scaled back to site specific issues and that the focus for 
developer contributions should be on an up-front CIL system, to help deliver 
infrastructure requirements, that provides more certainty to all. 
 

1.3 Since its adoption, CIL has become the Council’s primary mechanism for 
securing developer contributions (however S106 is still used for some matters 
such as site
[...]
entification and monitoring of other current and future infrastructure requirements and 
funding streams. 

5. Output 

Updates and advice to Corporate Management Committee on advised CIL priorities and 
funding of projects 

48



2023/24 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY, 
PRUDENTIAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATORS AND MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION (Paul French – Corporate Head of Finance) 
 

 
Synopsis of report: 

 
The report sets out the Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential and Treasury 
Management Indicators, and Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2023/24. 
 
This report should be read in conjunction with the Capital Strategy report set out 
elsewhere on this agenda 
 

 
Recommendations to Full Council on 9 February 2023: 
 

i) The proposed 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy encompassing 
the Annual Investment Strategy as set out in this report be approved 
 

ii) The Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators for 2023/24 set 
out in this report be approved  

 
iii) The revised Treasury Management Policy Statement and Treasury 

Management Practices set out in the Appendices be approved 
 
iv) The authorised limit for external borrowing by the Council in 2023/24, 

be set at £700,613,000 (this being the statutory limit determined under 
Section 3 (1) of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
v) The Council’s MRP statement for 2023/24 remain as follows: 

 
“The Council will use the asset life method as its main method for 
calculating MRP.   

 
In normal circumstances, MRP will be set aside from the date of 
acquisition.  However, in relation to capital expenditure on property 
purchases and/or development, we will start setting aside an MRP 
provision from the date that the asset becomes operational and/or 
revenue income is generated”.   

 
 

 
  

49

Agenda Item 7



 

 
I. GENERAL 

1. Context of report 
 
1.1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash raised 

during the y
[...]
 the asset) 
4. Depreciation Method (cost less estimated residual value) 

 
 Options 1 and 2 should normally only be used for Government-supported borrowing with 

options 3 and 4 being used for self-financed borrowing. 
 

7.5. In December 2014 the Council set an MRP Statement to relate to prudent provisions and 
the relevant useful lives of assets, these will be unique to each asset borrowed against and 
as such will not affect the overall method chosen for calculating MRP.  The current MRP 
Policy is as follows: 
 
“The Council will use the asset life method as its main method for calculating MRP.  
 
 In normal circumstances, MRP will be set aside from the date of acquisition.  However, in 
relation to capital expenditure on property purchases and/or development, we will start 
setting aside an MRP provision from the date that the asset becomes operational and/or 
revenue income is generated”. 
 

7.6. Any charges made over the statutory MRP, VRP or overpayments, can, if needed, be 
reclaimed in later years if deemed necessary or prudent.  In order for these sums to be 
reclaimed for use in the budget, the Council’s MRP policy must disclose the cumulative 
overpayment made each year.  Up until the 31 March 2021 the Council had made no such 
VRP overpayments. 

7.7.  
 
8. Economic data 
 
 Interest Rates 
 
8.1. Part of Link Group’s service is to assist the Council to formulate a view on interest rates. 

Link provided the following forecasts on 08.11.22.  These are forecasts for certainty rates, 
gilt yields plus 80 basis points. 

 

54



 

 
Additional notes by Link on this forecast table: 
 

8.2 Our central forecast reflects a view that the MPC will be keen to demonstrate its anti-
inflation credentials by delivering a succession of rate increases.  This has happened 
throughout 2022, but the new Government’s policy of emphasising fiscal rectitude will 
probably mean Bank Rate does not now need to increase to further than 4.5%. 

8.3 Further down the roa
[...]
total Council Tax 
charge for 2023/24. 
 
Also included in the estimates, is an amount for the anticipated pay award 
for 2023/24 and the remodelling of the Council’s pay grades to encompass 
changes to the National Living Wage. These changes are subject to the 
outcome of pay negotiations. If the final figures differ from those contained 
in the report, the difference will be met by a transfer to or from the General 
Fund Reserve as appropriate (subject to any necessary further financial 
approvals). 
 
Key lines of central government funding are based on allocations within the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement. If the final Settlement 
figures, due in early February, vary materially to these figures, the Revenue 
budget will be updated to reflect the revised allocations, again with any 
consequential adjustments to the General Fund Reserve to maintain a 
balanced budget. 
 
In setting its annual budget, the Council is required to give due regard to a 
statement from its Chief Financial Officer as to the adequacy of reserves 
and the robustness of the budget estimates. This statement is set out in 
Appendix F for Members’ consideration.  

 
Recommendations: 
 
1) To recommend to Council the approval of:  

a. the Revised Budget for 2022/23 and Budget Estimates for 
2023/24, including growth items, as set out in the report and at 
Appendices B, C and E 

b. an increase to the Band D Council Tax level of 2.99% (£5.37) from 
£179.55 to £185.92 

c. The revised minimum threshold for the General Fund Working 
Balance of £5m 

d. Transfers to and from Reserves as set out in the report 
 

2) To note: 
a. The updated Medium-Term Financial Forecast at Appendix A, and 
b. The statement of the Chief Financial Officer at Appendix F 

 

148

Agenda Item 9



1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 This report deals with the Revenue Budget for the Council, setting out its spending 

plans and anticipated income for the coming year. It does not include budget
[...]
ks through the holding of adequate levels of reserves. This will 
require Members and officers to continue to practice strong financial discipline 
including recognising the financial restrictions the Council may face, as a 
consequence, for example, of the economic climate and further regulatory control. It 
must also be ready to embrace new opportunities as they arise, including 
technological change. 
 

5.2 Taking all of the above into account, as the Council’s Chief Financial Officer, I am 
satisfied that the budget proposals set out in this report are robust and sustainable 
and that the level of reserves is adequate to address the financial risk facing the 
Council.  
 
 
Amanda Fahey 
Assistant Chief Executive & s151 Officer 

189



ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE – ESTABLISHMENT OF APPOINTMENTS PANEL 
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE - PAUL TURRELL) 
 

Synopsis of report: 
 
To agree the procedure to be adopted for the recruitment of a second 
Assistant Chief Executive. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
a) That an Appointments Sub-Committee be established in accordance 

with the proposed arrangements set out in this report.  
 
b) That the membership of the Appointments Sub-Committee be 

agreed, in accordance with the proportionality calculations set out 
in paragraph 2.9. 

 
c) That the Committee request the Constitution Member Working 

Group review proposals for a standing Appointments Sub-
Committee for subsequent consideration at Annual Council in May 
2023. 

 
 
 1. Context of report 
 
 1.1 In order to provide greater capacity at senior management level to support the 

Chief Executive in the overall management of the authority, the creation of a 
second Assistant Chief Executive position was agreed by the Corporate 
Management Committee on 15 December 2022. It is anticipated that this role 
will have oversight of Planning service areas, Environmental Services and 
Housing but this portfolio may be varied according to the skills of the 
successful candidate. 

   
 2. Repor

Minutes of the meeting


RBC CMC 19.01.23 
 

P a g e  |  270 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Corporate Management Committee 
 

Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Cressey, V Cunningham (in place of C Howorth), 
L Gillham, J Gracey, T Gracey (Chairman), M Heath, R King, I Mullens, 
M Nuti, D Whyte, J WiIson (in place of N King) and M Willingale. 
  

In attendance: Councillor A Balkan. 
  
458 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

459 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

460 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

461 Recommendation from the Community Services Committee: Parks and Recreational 
Spaces – consultancy and health and safety works budget 
 
It was resolved that: 
  

1)    the sum of £20,000 be approved for the use of a consultant to conduct the 
necessary evaluation of existing play equipment and to complete an enhanced 
annual health and safety inspection; 

2)    the sum of £195,000 to be used to address immediate health and safety repairs 
required, as identified in routine site assessments and via the work of the above 
appointed consultant; and 

3)    any unspent allocation from recommendation ii) as at 31 March 2023 be carried 
forward to the 2023/24 financial year to progress the works. 

  
462 Developer Contributions Governance Arrangements 

 
In drafting the proposed arrangements, consideration had been given to best practice and 
the arrangements that had been introduced by other authorities.  The proposal was seeking 
to maximise the benefits of developer contributions that would be received and give all 
stakeholders a meaningful say on how funds would be used in the borough’s communities. 
  
Members were supportive of the main governance document which provided appropriate 
governance arrangements for infrastructure expenditure. However with regards the terms 
of reference for the Developer Contribution Advisory Group, there was a debate over 
membership of the group and the level of ward member involvement in reviewing 
proposals, in particular the neighbourhood portion of the fund. Some members felt that 
there should be a more formal role for a ward member representative on the advisory 
group when projects were being discussed (in particular neighbourhood areas), however 
the majority considered that there was adequate opportunity built in to the process for ward 
members to make representations to the group.  Papers could also be made available in 
advance. All decisions made by the group and Corporate Management Committee would 
be with the wider public interest in mind. 



RBC CMC 19.01.23 
 

P a g e  | 271 
 

  
Final decisions on infrastructure spend would be reserved for the Corporate Management 
Committee, where representations could be made. Residents would be consulted for their 
views early in the process and there was opportunities for neighbourhood plan areas to 
prepare their own infrastructure priority lists which would be taken in to account by the 
advisory group and Corporate Management Committee. 
  
An amendment to the arrangements, to permit ward member attendance and input at the 
advisory group stage of the process, was proposed and seconded. 
  
The amendment was put to the vote and FELL.  The substantive motion was therefore put 
to the vote. 
  
A named vote was requested, with the voting noted as follows: 
  
For the motion (8) 
  
Councillors T Gracey, Cressy, Cunningham, J Gracey, Heath, Nuti, Willingale and Wilson. 
  
Against the motion (4) 
  
Councillors Gillham, R King, Mullens and D Whyte. 
  
Abstentions (0) 
  
It was resolved that: 
  

1)    the Runnymede Borough Council Developer Contributions Governance 
Arrangements set out at appendix 1 be adopted; 

2)    the Developer Contributions Advisory Group as set out in appendix 2 be agreed; 
and 

3)    any required constitutional changes to facilitate 1) and 2) above be referred to the 
Constitution Working Group and subsequently Council. 

  
463 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy 

 
The proposed key changes were highlighted to the committee.  Many of the proposed 
changes had become necessary because of the requirements of the new Treasury 
Management and Prudential Codes, which included two new Prudential Indicators.  It was 
also necessary to increase the investment counterparty limits as increased balances 
caused by the setting aside of MRP had made finding homes for the Council’s investments 
difficult.  It was noted that the reference to the “Monetary Policy Committee” being a 
government body in appendix A should be amended to state that it was a “Committee of 
the Bank of England”. 
  
A named vote was requested, with the voting noted as follows: 
  
For the motion (10) 
  
Councillors T Gracey, Cressy, Cunningham, Gillham, J Gracey, Heath, Nuti, Willingale, 
Wilson and D Whyte. 
  
Against the motion (1) 
  
Councillor R King. 
  
 



RBC CMC 19.01.23 
 

P a g e  | 272 
 

Abstentions (1) 
  
Councillor Mullens. 
  
It was resolved that the following be recommended for approval by Council on 9 February 
2023: 
  

1)    The proposed 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy, encompassing the Annual 
Investment Strategy as set out in the officer’s report; 

2)    the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators for 2023/24, as set out in the 
report; 

3)    the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement and Treasury Management 
Practices, as set out in the appendices to the officer’s report; 

4)    the authorised limit for external borrowing by the Council in 2023/24 of 
£700,613,000 (this being the statutory limit determined under Section 3 (1) of the 
Local Government Act 2003); and 

5)    the Council’s MRP statement for 2023/24 remain as follows: 
“The Council will use the asset life method as its main method for calculating MRP. 
In normal circumstances, MRP will be set aside from the date of acquisition. 
However, in relation to capital expenditure on property purchases and/or 
development, we will start setting aside an MRP provision from the date that the 
asset becomes operational and/or revenue income is generated”. 

  
464 Capital and Investment Strategy and Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2026/27 

 
The challenging financial circumstances under which the Capital and Investment Strategy 
and Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2026/27 had been prepared were highlighted.  The 
strategy and proposed capital projects would potentially require further consideration in 
light of the potential of delays in capital receipt generation and any changes resulting from 
the upcoming levelling up bill.  The revenue impact of capital projects also required careful 
consideration. 
  
It was stated that the administration wished to continue its aspirational capital programmes, 
but could only do so after careful consideration of each proposal.  Consequently, it was felt 
that some discretionary projects, such as the streaming of committee meetings, had to be 
postponed until it was affordable to pursue them, or affordable alternatives had been 
identified by the Communications Working Group. 
  
A named vote was requested, with the voting noted as follows: 
  
For the motion (8) 
  
Councillors T Gracey, Cressy, Cunningham, J Gracey, Heath, Nuti, Willingale and Wilson. 
  
Against the motion (4) 
  
Councillors Gillham, R King, Mullens and D Whyte. 
  
Abstentions (0) 
  
It was resolved that the following be recommended for approval at Council on 9 February 
2023: 
  

1)    the Capital Strategy at Appendix ‘A’ and the Capital Programme at Exempt 
Appendix ‘B’; and 

2)    that useable capital receipts be maintained at a level of £2 million. 
  



RBC CMC 19.01.23 
 

P a g e  | 273 
 

465 2023/24 budget 
 
The proposed budget had been prepared following consideration of various documents at 
previous meetings of the committee, such as the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  Some 
of the proposed expenditure, such as various surveys, would dictate the potential need for 
further expenditure (both revenue and capital) but would also enable project phasing to be 
undertaken in a managed way. 
  
A significant budget deficit had been forecasted in the medium term.  The projected deficit 
did not include unforeseen expenditure that would be considered as in-year supplementary 
estimates, nor any growth in future years.  Due to the challenging financial circumstances 
expected in the coming years, an increase to the General Fund working balance (from £3 
million to £5 million) was proposed. 
  
The committee noted the comprehensive nature of the statutory Section 151 Officer’s 
statement. 
  
It was felt by some that there were omissions in the budget, in particular for the most 
deprived residents impacted by the cost of housing in the borough, and those with long 
term health needs.  It was also suggested that more needed to be done to generate income 
from trade waste. 
  
The outcome of discussions with staff representatives about the annual pay settlement was 
awaited.  There were further discussions about the utilisation of officer expertise and 
available bandwidth to delivery projects. 
  
Questions were asked about the progress being made on the Council’s climate change 
strategy.  A revised action plan, for future review by members, was being developed by 
officers.  Due to the comprehensiveness of the action plan, significant engagement across 
council departments was required before the review could be completed. 
  
A named vote was requested, with the voting noted as follows: 
  
For the motion (8) 
  
Councillors T Gracey, Cressy, Cunningham, J Gracey, Heath, Nuti, Willingale and Wilson. 
  
Against the motion (4) 
  
Councillors Gillham, R King, Mullens and D Whyte. 
  
Abstentions (0) 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1) The following be recommended for approval by Council on 9 February 2023: 
  

a)    the Revised Budget for 2022/23 and Budget Estimates for 2023/24, including growth 
items, as set out in the report and at Appendices B, C and E; 

b)    an increase to the Band D Council Tax level of 2.99% (£5.37) from £179.55 to 
£185.92; 

c)     the revised minimum threshold for the General Fund Working Balance of £5m; and 
d)    transfers to and from Reserves as set out in the report. 

  
2) The following be noted: 
  

a)    The updated Medium-Term Financial Forecast at Appendix A. 



RBC CMC 19.01.23 
 

P a g e  | 274 
 

b)    The statement of the Chief Financial Officer at Appendix F. 
  

466 Assistant Chief Executive - establishment of appointments panel 
 
The new post was expected to be advertised in the near future.  Due to it being a member-
level appointment, a sub-committee had to be convened. 
  
Members agreed that the sub-committee needed to ensure robust scrutiny of any 
applications, particularly because this approach had resulted in the successful recruitment 
of a high quality Section 151 officer. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  

a)    an Appointments Sub-Committee be established in accordance with the proposed 
arrangements set out in the report;  

b)    the membership of the Appointments Sub-Committee be agreed as Councillors 
Cressey, Gillham, J Gracey, T Gracey, Howorth, R King and Willingale, in 
accordance with the proportionality calculations set out in paragraph 2.9; and 

c)     the Constitution Member Working Group be asked review proposals for a standing 
Appointments Sub-Committee for subsequent consideration at Annual Council in 
May 2023. 

  
467 Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
By resolution of the Committee, for the reasons set out in the agenda, the press and public 
were excluded from the remainder of the meeting during the consideration of the remaining 
matters under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the 
discussion would be likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as set out in 
Schedule 12A to Part 1 of the Act. 
  

468 Procurement of Internal Audit Services 
 
In order to achieve the best value for money possible, both open tender and framework 
procurement exercises were being considered. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  

1)    the commencement of a procurement exercise for the Council’s internal audit 
provision through an above-threshold open tender process in accordance with the 
Public Contract Regulations 2015 (PCR 2015) or via a framework further 
competition, up to the estimated contract value set out in the report up to a period of 
five years be agreed; and 

2)    the decision on the route to market option (based on the one which is most likely to 
provide for the required contract terms and be the most economically 
advantageous) be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Corporate Management Committee. 

  
469 Laser House Property Management 

 
The addendum to this report was noted.  The report was further altered at the meeting to 
change the recommendation to remove the need to refer the decision to Council due to the 
proposal being within the limits available to the committee. 
  
The committee requested that when the disposal of a commercial property was proposed in 
the future that information on the income and expenditure over three years be provided. 
  
It was resolved that the property known as Laser House be disposed of. 



RBC CMC 19.01.23 
 

P a g e  | 275 
 

  
470 Prospective Letting in Addlestone One 

 
The briefing was noted. 
  

471 Change to remuneration for Democratic Services evening attendance 
 
It was resolved that the preferred option, as set out in the officer’s report, be agreed 
subject to consultation with, and the agreement of, the staff affected. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 10.05 pm.) Chairman 
 


